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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 

AUGUST 9, 2007 
 

 

At the July meeting, the Board was advised that the meeting 

for August would be moved to one of the alternative dates it 

provided.  The date selected was August 9, 2007.  Attached 

please find the packet for this meeting.     

 

Please contact the Department of Planning at 636-537-4746 to 

confirm that you can attend or if you have questions.  Please 

note, the packet is also viewable in the “Agendas & Minutes” 

section of the City of Chesterfield website, 

www.chesterfield.mo.us.   

 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Board of Adjustment Meeting Agenda 

Thursday, August 9, 2007 
7:00 p.m. 

City Council Chambers, 690 Chesterfield Parkway West 
 

I. Introduction of the Board and City Staff 
 

II. Approval of July 5, 2007 Meeting Summary 
 

III. Request for Affidavit of Publication 
 

IV. Public Hearing Items: 
 

A. B.A. 09-2007 St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospital (Parcel B): A request for variance 

from City of Chesterfield Ordinance 2224 Section I.D(4)(1)(a) to permit a proposed development 
on "MU" Medical Use District- zoned property to maintain a 25-foot front yard setback in lieu of 
the required 50-foot-front yard setback.  [183 South Woods Mill (18Q140206), 175 South 
Woods Mill (18Q140251)]      

 
And 

 
B. B.A. 10-2007 St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospital (Parcel D): A request for variance 

from City of Chesterfield Ordinance 2372 Section I.C(1)(b) to permit a proposed development 
on "MU" Medical Use District- zoned property to maintain a 25-foot front yard setback in lieu of 
the required 50-foot-front yard setback..  [163 South Woods Mill (18Q420023), 155 South 
Woods Mill (18Q510014), 133 South Woods Mill (18Q510025), 111 South Woods Mill 
(18Q510036)] 

 
V. Adjournment 









  Notice of Public Hearing 
City of Chesterfield 

Board of Adjustment 
   
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Adjustment of the City of Chesterfield will hold a 
Public Hearing on Thursday, August 9, 2007 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers at the 
City of Chesterfield City Hall, 690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, Missouri, 63017 
 
The Board will consider the following: 

 
B.A. 09-2007 St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospital (Parcel B): A request for variance 
from City of Chesterfield Ordinance 2224 Section I.D(4)(1)(a) to permit a proposed 
development on "MU" Medical Use District- zoned property to maintain a 25-foot front yard 
setback in lieu of the required 50-foot-front yard setback.  [183 South Woods Mill 
(18Q140206), 175 South Woods Mill (18Q140251)] 
 

and 
 
B.A. 10-2007 St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospital (Parcel D)A request for variance 
from City of Chesterfield Ordinance 2372 Section I.C(1)(b) to permit a proposed development 
on "MU" Medical Use District- zoned property to maintain a 25-foot front yard setback in lieu of 
the required 50-foot-front yard setback. [163 South Woods Mill (18Q420023), 155 South 
Woods Mill (18Q510014), 133 South Woods Mill (18Q510025), 111 South Woods Mill 
(18Q510036)]  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard at the hearing. 
 
Copies of the request are available for review at the City Government Center Monday through 
Friday, from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. If you should need additional information about this project, 
please contact Annissa McCaskill-Clay, Assistant Director of Planning by telephone at 636-
537-4737 or by email at amccaskill@chesterfield.mo.us  
 
City of Chesterfield 

 
 

Annissa McCaskill-Clay, AICP 
Assistant Director of Planning.  
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July 18, 2007 
 
Board of Adjustment        
City of Chesterfield 
690 Chesterfield Parkway West 
Chesterfield, MO 63017 
 

Re: B.A. 09-2007 St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospital (Parcel B): A 
request for variance from City of Chesterfield Ordinance 2224 Section 
I.D(4)(1)(a) to permit a proposed development on "MU" Medical Use District- 
zoned property to maintain a 25-foot front yard setback in lieu of the required 50-
foot-front yard setback.  [183 South Woods Mill (18Q140206), 175 South Woods 
Mill (18Q140251)]      

 
and 

 
B.A. 10-2007 St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospital (Parcel D): A 
request for variance from City of Chesterfield Ordinance 2372 Section I.C(1)(b) to 
permit a proposed development on "MU" Medical Use District- zoned property to 
maintain a 25-foot front yard setback in lieu of the required 50-foot-front yard 
setback..  [163 South Woods Mill (18Q420023), 155 South Woods Mill 
(18Q510014), 133 South Woods Mill (18Q510025), 111 South Woods Mill 
(18Q510036)] 

    
Dear Board Members: 
 
Michael Doster of Doster, Mickes, James, Ullom, Benson and Guest, on behalf of St. Luke’s 
Episcopal Presbyterian Hospital, has submitted the above-referenced requests to the Board of 
Adjustment for review at its August 9, 2007 meeting.  In review of the Petitioners’ request, the 
Department of Planning Submits the following report: 
 
Background  

1. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospital is the owner of the subject tracts, which are located 
on South Woods Mill Road.   

2. Parcel B: is 21.21 acres and was zoned “MU” Medical Use District via City of Chesterfield 
Ordinance 2224 on December 5, 2005. 

IV.A. 
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3. Parcel D totals 14 acres and was zoned “MU” Medical Use District via City of Chesterfield 

Ordinance on June 18, 2007.   

4. Per section 1003.127 of the City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance, the purpose of “MU” 
Medical Use District regulations is “…to facilitate the establishment of medical developments 
with ancillary commercial uses in locations appropriate under the terms and conditions set 
forth in the approved governing ordinance.  Such approved ordinances, plans and conditions 
shall be consistent with good planning practice and compatible with permitted developments 
and uses in adjoining districts, so to protect the general welfare.” 

5. As part of the zoning to “MU” Medical Use District, a site specific ordinance is written for the 
site, similar to the process for a “PC” Planned Commercial or “PI” Planned Industrial District. 

6. However, unlike those districts, the “MU” District establishes minimum yard setbacks from the 
front, side and rear.  There is no ability written into the District to permit relief of these 
requirements.  

7. The minimum front yard setback required is fifty (50) feet. 

8. Development on the two parcels will be interrelated, although they are governed by separate 
site-specific ordinances.   

 

Statement of practical difficulties and unnecessary hardships warranting action by the Board 
and Basis for appeal of the above-action:  
 
From Petitioner’s Application, Exhibit C:  “The subject property has been rezoned to “MU” Medical 
Use District.  The “MU” District is a planned district, but it is the only planned district in Chesterfield 
that has a minimum front setback of fifty (50) feet.  All other planned districts allow the setbacks to be 
set in the conditions of the site specific ordinance to fit the specific situation of the site.   
 
The topography of the site is such that it slopes eastward toward Highway 141.  There is a severe 
drop-off to a creek on the western side of the buildable portion of the subject site.  A residential 
subdivision is located further to the west, and representatives of that subdivision have requested the 
buildings of the development on the subject site to be moved closer to Highway 141 so that the 
buildings will appear lower to them given their line-of-sight; in addition, the movement would allow the 
construction of a planted berm on the west side of the buildings that would provide additional line-of-
site buffering.  This cannot be done unless the front setback is reduced from fifty (50) feet to twenty-
five (25) feet.  Given the “MU” minimum front setback, the reduction cannot be accomplished without 
a variance. 
 
Based upon the foregoing, there is a practical difficulty, and Petitioner requests the granting of a 
variance to allow the reduction in the front setback from fifty (50) feet to twenty-five (25) feet.  
 
Approval Criteria  
 
St. Luke’s is seeking two (2) variances to allow Parcels B and D to maintain twenty-five (25)-foot front 
yard setbacks, as opposed to the fifty (50) foot setbacks required by their respective governing 
ordinances.   
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1. In order to grant a variance, there must be proof that the applicant did not bring the burden 

upon himself through some action, but instead had the burden imposed on him. 
 
2. An individual cannot create a situation and then claim he needs a variance.  Wolfner v. Board 

of Adjustment of City of Warson Woods, 114 S.W.3d 298 (Mo.App.E.D.,2003).   
 
3. The burden of proving the elements is on the applicant.   
 
4. Missouri Revised Statute Chapter 89.090 requires that a Board of Adjustment may only grant 

variances when the applicant has established the necessary “practical difficulties or 
unnecessary hardship” and when “the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed, public safety 
and welfare secured and substantial justice done.”   

 
5. Section 2-216 of the City of Chesterfield Municipal Code states that the Board of Adjustment 

shall have the following powers: 
 

“To permit a variation in the yard requirements of any zoning district or the building or setback 
lines from major highways as provided by law where there are practical difficulties or 
unnecessary hardships in the carrying out of these provisions due to an irregular shape of the 
lot, topographical or other conditions, provided that such variance will not seriously affect any 
adjoining property or the general welfare of the public;” 

 

A separate vote must be taken on the two petitions.  Action is requested on B.A. 9-2007 and 
B.A. 10-2007. 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
 
 

Annissa G. McCaskill-Clay, AICP 
Assistant Director of Planning 

 

Exhibits: 
1. City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance (not in packet) 
2. Notice of Publication. 
3. Affidavit of Publication (not in packet) 
4. Staff Report 
5. Petitioner’s Applications 

A. Application to Board of Adjustment –Parcel B 
B. Application to Board of Adjustment –Parcel D 

6. 11x17 Color Plans 
A. Requested 25 ft. setback 
B. Required 50 ft. setback 

7. Ordinances 2224 and 2372 
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With 50-foot Setback



With 25-foot Setback












































































































